# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7253020

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GREGORY ANDREW GRIM	01/26/2018
KARL W. SWANN	02/13/2018

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ALLIANCE PARTNERS LLC	
Street Address:	14206 NORTHBROOK DRIVE	
City:	SAN ANTONIO	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	78232	

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17183092

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (844)670-6009

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 5127704222

Email: CHerrera@dickinsonwright.com
Correspondent Name: ROSS SPENCER GARSSON
Address Line 1: 607 W. 3RD STREET, SUITE 2500

Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78701

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 072185-23002		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CLAUDIA HERRERA	
SIGNATURE:	/Claudia Herrera/	
DATE SIGNED:	03/30/2022	

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=072185-23002 Assignment-Signed#page1.tif source=072185-23002 Assignment-Signed#page2.tif source=072185-23002 Assignment-Signed#page3.tif

507206168 PATENT REEL: 059441 FRAME: 0769

### ASSIGNMENT

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, the receipt, sufficiency and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned, do hereby:

SELL, ASSIGN AND TRANSFER to ALLIANCE PARTNERS LLC, (the "Assignee"), a Texas Limited Liability Company, having a place of business at 14206 Northbrook Drive, San Antonio, Texas 78232, United States of America, the entire right, title and interest for the United States and all foreign countries, in and to any and all improvements and inventions which are disclosed in the provisional patent application for United States Letters Patent, Serial No. 62/621,663, filed January 25, 2018, and is entitled "MEDICAL IMPLANT HAVING AN ANCHORING SYSTEM AND METHOD OF USE THEREOF"; such application and all non-provisional, divisional, continuing, continuation-inpart, substitute, renewal, reissue and all other applications for patent which have been or shall be filed in the United States and all foreign countries corresponding or relating to such application or to any of such improvements and inventions; all original and reissued patents which have been or shall be issued in the United States and all foreign countries corresponding or relating to such application or to such improvements and inventions; and specifically including the right to file foreign applications under the provisions of any convention or treaty and claim priority based on such application in the United States;

AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST the issuing authority to issue any and all United States and foreign patents granted to the Assignee;

WARRANT AND COVENANT that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others by the undersigned, and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned;

COVENANT that, when requested and at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, the undersigned will execute all divisional, continuing, substitute, renewal, reissue, and all other patent applications on any and all such improvements and inventions; execute all rightful ouths, declarations, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers; communicate to the Assignee all facts known to the undersigned relating to the subject matter of such applications or to such improvements and inventions and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which the Assignee shall consider desirable for securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for the subject matter of such applications or to such improvements and inventions and inventions in the Assignee;

TO BE BINDING on the heirs, assigns, representatives and successors of the undersigned and extend to the successors, assigns and nominees of the Assignce.

EXECUTED on the date indicated below, opposite my signature.

ASSIGNMENT PAGE 1

PATENT REEL: 059441 FRAME: 0770

CATALINA OSORIO
Notary ID #130964447
My Commission Expires
Jan 17, 2021

Attorney Docket No. 972185-23000

ASSIGNMENT

01-17-2021

PAGE 2

Date: 2/(3/(8	Karl W. Swann
THE STATE OF TEXAS §	
THE STATE OF TEXAS §  COUNTY OF <u>FCAA</u>	
known to me to be the person who	authority, on this day personally appeared Karl W. Swann, se name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.
GIVEN UNDER MY HAND A	AND SEAL OF OFFICE, this the \(\frac{2}{2}\) day of 2018.
**	ahluso
[SEAU]	Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
My Commission Expires:	1886 Diffee O. Lovino
<u>01-17-2021</u>	**************************************
	CATALINA OSCIBIO Notary ID #130964447 My Commission Expires Jan 17, 2021

ASSIGNMENT

**RECORDED: 03/30/2022** 

PAGE 3

PATENT

REEL: 059441 FRAME: 0772